adequate profit margin or price our tenders accurately will affect our financial performance

and results of operations.

Our customer may issue instructions ordering variation to the design, quality or quantity

of the works in the course of our performance of the relevant contracts. Where the work for

variation is not similar in character to work prescribed in the contract, we estimate the costs of

each variation order and may negotiate with our customers for charge of additional costs

incurred. As such, disagreements with our customers may arise in respect of the fees, costs

and scope of the variation works. Where our customers and our Group fail to reach an

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 204 –

agreement on the price at which the variation works are performed, our customers are entitled

to fix the price which, is in their opinion, reasonable. Contractual disputes with our customers

may arise if we do not agree with such price, and in such event our results of operations and

financial position may be adversely affected.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical changes of

revenue on our profit before taxation for the years ended 31 March 2014 and 2015, with

reference to the historical fluctuation of our revenue from 2014 to 2015:

Impact on profit before taxation

For the year ended 31 March

2014 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue fees change by:

+20% 34,444 41,406

+10% 17,222 20,703

+5% 8,611 10,351

–5% (8,611) (10,351)

–10% (17,222) (20,703)

–20% (34,444) (41,406)

(iii) Fluctuations in our sub-contracting fees

Our major direct costs include (i) sub-contracting fees; (ii) materials costs; (iii) labour

costs; and (iv) site overhead. During the years ended 31 March 2014 and 2015, sub-

contracting fees constitute the largest component of our direct costs, amounting to

approximately 67.1% and 70.0% of our total direct costs. Our Group adopts a cost-plus

pricing model for setting our tender price. For the purpose of preparing the tender price, we

may obtain preliminary quotations from our sub-contractors in order to have a more accurate

estimation for the project cost to be involved. However, the actual sub-contracting fees will